## E AND MALE OUTHORS

## Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation

**Investigative Report** 

2022-1673

Officer Involved Critical Incident - Smith Road Near Van Tress Road, Clinton County, OH (L)



Investigative Activity: Evidence Retrieval and Lab Submission

Activity Date: September 2, 2022

Activity Location: 1560 SR 56, London, Ohio (BCI Offices)

Authoring Agent: Special Agent Aja Chung, #86

As part of an ongoing officer involved critical incident, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) BCI Special Agent (SA) Aja Chung was notified by BCI SA Kenneth Smith regarding an item of evidence that was located after the scene was processed.

SA Smith turned over a rifle magazine that belonged to OSP Trooper to SA Chung on September 1, 2022 at 1200 hours. SA Chung photographed the magazine as it was when she received it. The Daniels Defense magazine contained nine, RP .223 REM cartridges (capacity of 32 cartridges). The magazine, cartridges and original packaging were packaged together as item 22.

SA Chung submitted the item to the BCI lab on September 2, 2022 at 1100 hours.